CITY OF ADA

ADA PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION NO, ]5"]3A RESOLUTION NO._/5-/1%
BY_Councilman Yreston Draper BY Trustee Wreston Drmper

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING WATER, SEWER AND SOLID
WASTE FEES AND CHARGES AS PROVIDED BY THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
ADA, OKLAHOMA.

WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances of the City of Ada, Oklahoma provides that the fees and charges for various City
functions and services shall be set by motion and/or resolution of the City of Ada, Oklahoma; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Ada, Oklahoma, has determined that the fees and charges as set forth in this
resolution are fair and reasonable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ada, Oklahoma:

THAT the following fees and charges are hereby established in the City of Ada, Oklahoma:

SECTION ONE
WATER RATES

(a) The rates for water furnished by the City within the corporate limits of the City shall be as follows:

Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
Inside Corporate Limits Current Rate 10/1/2015 1/1/2017 1/1/2018 1/1/2019 1/1/2020
Residential & Commercial Monthly Rates
Minimum Charge' $ 13.00 $ 16.90 $ 20.30 $ 20.30 $ 20.30 § 20.70
(includes First 200 Cu. Feet
Volume Charge per 100 Cu. Feet 2.51 3.27 3.92 3.92 3.92 4.00

For all usage over minimum

'(of which $7.00 per month will be allocated to the Water Development Fund*)

There will be an additional charge for master meters of $7.00 per month for each additional family unit using water from the
same water meter (not including master metered Rural Water Districts).

(b) The rates for water furnished outside the corporate limits of the City, except in water districts with a contract with the
City of Ada, shall be as follows:

Current Rate Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
Outside Corporate Limits 10/1/2015 1/1/2017 1/1/2018 1/1/12019 1/1/2020
Residential & Commercial Monthly Rates
Minimum Charge’ $ 19.50 § 2535 $ 3045 § 3045 § 3045 § 31.05
(includes First 200 Cu. Feet
Volume Charge per 100 Cu. Feet 3.77 4.91 5.88 5.88 5.88 6.00

For all usage over minimum

'(of which $10.50 per month will be allocated to the Water Development Fund*)

There will be an additional charge for master meters of $10.50 per month for each additional family unit using water from the
same water meter (not including master metered Rural Water Districts).

(c) The rates for water furnished in bulk shall be as follows:
First 200 cubic feet or 1,500 gallons— $30.00 minimum; All thereafter-------------$0.05 per gallon
(of which $10.50 per month will be allocated to the Water Development Fund*)

(d) The rates for water furnished through the use of fire hydrants shall be the same as rates for water furnished to customers
outside the corporate limits of the City as shown in (b) above.

*The purpose of the Water Development Fund is to provide for development of water rights for the City of Ada



SECTION TWO

SEWER SERVICE CHARGE

For the purpose of providing funds for the maintenance of the sanitary sewage system of the City and for other purposes, there is
hereby fixed and established, charges for the use of the sanitary sewer system to be levied against each respective user thereof.

(a) The charges for users within the corporate limits of the City shall be as follows:

Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
Current Rate 10/1/2015 1/1/12017 1/1/2018 1/1/2019 1/1/2020
Inside Corporate Limits
Residential and Commercial Monthly Rates
Minimum Charge "2 $ 12.85 § 16.70 § 18.35 § 20.20 § 2220 $ 24.40
(includes First 200 Cu. Feet
Volume Charge per 100 Cu. Feet 0.74 0.96 1.06 1.16 1.28 1.40
For all usage over minimum
Residential Charge capped at: 22.95 29,81 32.82 36.04 39.68 43.52
Exempt ONLY Commercial Charge capped at: 76.60 99.41 109.67 120.14 132.48 145.02

'(of which $4.00 per month will be allocated to the Sewer System Fund) and
%(of which $3.00 per month will be allocated to the Environmental Project Fund)

(b) The charges for users outside the corporate limits of the City shall be as follows:

Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective
Current Rate 10/1/12015 1/1/2017 1/1/2018 1/1/2019 1/1/2020
Outside Corporate Limits
Residential and Commercial Monthly Rates
Minimum Charge "2 $ 19.28 $ 2505 $ 27.55 §$ 30.30 § 33.30 § 36.60
(includes First 200 Cu. Feet
Volume Charge per 100 Cu. Feet 1.11 1.44 1.59 1.74 1.92 2.10
For all usage over minimum
Residential Charge capped at: 34.43 44.71 49.26 54.06 59.52 65.28
Exempt ONLY Commercial Charge capped at: 114.90 149.10 164.53 180.20 198.70 217.51

I(of which $6.00 per month will be allocated to the Sewer System Fund*) and
%(of which $4.50 per month will be allocated to the Environmental Project Fund**)

* The purpose of the Sewer System Fund is to provide funding for the future replacement or upgrade of the sewer treatment facility.
** The purpose of the Environmental Project Fund is to provide funding for imposed environmental mandates.

Commercial customers with water usage of approximately 10,000 cubic feet per month may make an application to be exempt and not
be billed for more than the maximum charge established above, for commercial users. Such application shall be submitted to the City
Manager for his review in such form as he may provide. To qualify for the exemption, the customer must establish to the satisfaction
of the City Manager that more than 75% of the average monthly water usage does not flow into the city’s sewer or storm water
drainage system.
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SECTION THREE

GARBAGE COLLECTION CHARGES

(a) A monthly garbage collection fee shall be charged and collected by the City for the collection and disposition of garbage and trash
in the residential district, in accordance with the following schedule:

— Effective Effective Effective Effective Effective

Current Rate 1/1/2016 1/1/2017 1/1/2018 1/1/2019 1/1/2020
1. For Each Single Family Unit
95 gallon poly cart with recyling bin ~ § 16.55 § 18.20 $ 20.00 § 22.00 $ 2420 $ 26.60
65 gallon poly cart with recyling bin 13.20 14.50 15.95 17.55 19.30 21.25
For each additional poly cart (only):
95 gallon poly cart 13.20 14.50 15.95 17.55 19.30 21.25
65 gallon poly cart 9.85 10.85 11.95 13.15 14.45 15.90
For each additional recycling bin (only) 3.35 3.70 4.05 4.45 4.90 5.40

2. For each additional family unit using water
from the same water meter:

95 gallon poly cart with recyling bin ~ $ 16.55 § 18.20 $ 20.00 § 2200 $ 2420 § 26.60

65 gallon poly cart with recyling bin 13.20 14.50 15.95 17.55 19.30 21.25
For each additional paly cart (only):

95 gallon poly cart 13.20 14.50 15.95 17.55 19.30 21.256

65 gallon poly cart 9.85 10.85 11.95 13.15 14.45 15.90
For each additional recycling bin (only) 3.35 3.70 4.05 4.45 4.90 5.40

3. Trash and garbage containers are located
away from normal route of collection truck
monthly rate per family unit
shall be increased by:™ $ 28.50 $ 31.35 $§ 3450 $ 37.95 $ 41.75 $ 45.95

*No additional charge for customers with disabilities.
Documentation must be furnished, and final decision
to be made by City Manager

4. Extra Pick-up (Each) 11.10 § 1220 § 13.40 § 1475 § 16.25 $ 17.90

All fees based on (1) one pick-up per week
Multi-unit complexes (units of three (3) or more) will be considered a commercial, business account

(b) Current Monthly fees for commercial, business account services:

Current Rates (Through December 2015)

Dumpsters (in Cubic yards)

Pickup Days Per Week 95 Gal. Poly Cart Two Cu. Yard Four Cu. Yard Six Cu. Yard  Eight Cu. Yard
One $ 16.55 $ 5765 § 115.30 $ 17295 $ 230.60

Two 33.10 115.30 230.60 345.90 461.20

Three 49.65 172.95 345.90 518.85 691.80

Four 66.20 230.60 461.20 691.80 922.40

Five 82.75 288.25 576.50 864.75 1,153.00

Six 99.30 345.90 691.80 1,037.70 1,383.60

Extra Pickup 11.10 37.70 42.15 46.55 51.00

Locking Lids for receptacles 2 yards or greater 6.55



(b) Monthly Sanitation fees for commercial, business account services (Continued):

Effective 1/1/2016

Pickup Days Per Week

One $ 18.20
Two 36.40
Three 54.60
Four 72.80
Five 91.00

Six 109.20
Extra Pickup 12.20

Locking Lids for receptacles 2 yards or greater

Effective 1/1/2017

Pickup Days Per Week 95 Gal. Poly Cart
One $ 20.00

Two 40.00

Three 60.00

Four 80.00

Five 100.00

Six 120.00

Extra Pickup 13.40

Locking Lids for receptacles 2 yards or greater

Effective 1/1/2018

Pickup Days Per Week 95 Gal. Poly Cart
One 3 22.00

Two 44.00

Three 66.00

Four 88.00

Five 110.00

Six 132.00

Extra Pickup 14.75

Locking Lids for receptacles 2 yards or greater

Effective 1/1/2019

Pickup Days Per Week 95 Gal. Poly Cart
One 3 24.20

Two 48.40

Three 72.60

Four 96.80

Five 121.00

Six 145.20

Extra Pickup 16.25

Locking Lids for receptacles 2 yards or greater

$

95 Gal. Poly Cart Two Cu. Yard

63.40
126.80
190.20
253.60
317.00
380.40

41.45

Two Cu. Yard

$

69.75
139.50
209.25
279.00
348.75
418.50

45.60

Two Cu. Yard

$

76.75
153.50
230.25
307.00
383.75
460.50

50.15

Two Cu. Yard

$

84.45
168.90
253.35
337.80
422.25
506.70

556.15

$

Dumpsters (in Cubic yards)

Four Cu. Yard Six Cu. Yard  Eight Cu. Yard
126.80 $ 190.20 % 253.60

253.60 380.40 507.20

380.40 570.60 760.80

507.20 760.80 1,014.40

634.00 951.00 1,268.00

760.80 1,141.20 1,521.60

46.35 51.20 56.10

6.10

$

Dumpsters (in Cubic yards)

Four Cu. Yard Six Cu. Yard  Eight Cu. Yard
139.50 $ 209.25 $ 279.00

279.00 418.50 558.00

418.50 627.75 837.00

558.00 837.00 1,116.00

697.50 1,046.25 1,395.00

837.00 1,255.50 1,674.00

51.00 56.30 61.70

6.70

$

Dumpsters (in Cubic yards)

Four Cu. Yard Six Cu. Yard  Eight Cu. Yard
153.50 $ 230.25 $ 307.00

307.00 460.50 614.00

460.50 690.75 921.00

614.00 921.00 1,228.00

767.50 1,151.25 1,535.00

921.00 1,381.50 1,842.00

56.10 61.95 67.85

7.35

$

Dumpsters (in Cubic yards)

Four Cu. Yard Six Cu. Yard  Eight Cu. Yard
168.90 $ 263.35 % 337.80

337.80 506.70 675.60

506.70 760.05 1,013.40

675.60 1,013.40 1,351.20

844.50 1,266.75 1,689.00
1,013.40 1,520.10 2,026.80

61.70 68.15 74.65

8.10



(b) Monthly Sanitation fees for commercial, business account services (Continued):

Effective 1/1/2020
Dumpsters (in Cubic yards)
Pickup Days Per Week 95 Gal. Poly Cart Two Cu. Yard Four Cu. Yard Six Cu. Yard  Eight Cu. Yard
One $ 26.60 $ 9290 % 185.80 $ 278.70 $ 371.60
Two 53.20 185.80 371.60 557.40 743.20
Three 79.80 278.70 557.40 836.10 1,114.80
Four 106.40 371.60 743.20 1,114.80 1,486.40
Five 133.00 464.50 929.00 1,393.50 1,858.00
Six 159.60 557.40 1,114.80 1,672.20 2,229.60
Extra Pickup 17.90 60.65 67.85 74.95 82.10
Locking Lids for receptacles 2 yards or greater 8.90

SECTION FOUR

LANDFILL RATES AND CHARGES
All users of the City of Ada Landfill shall be charged the following landfill rates as set forth below:

(a) Persons residing within the corporate limits of the City of Ada and commercial users whose principal place of business
is located within the corporate limits of the City of Ada (must show personal or business identification which provides
proof of the city residence or business location) shall pay the sum of $30.00 per ton with a minimum charge of $7.50.

(b) Persons residing outside the corporate limits of the City of Ada and commercial users whose principal place of business
is located outside the corporate limits of the City of Ada shall pay the sum of $45.00 per ton with a minimum charge of

$10.00.

(¢) There shall be a 50% additional charge collected for any loads received at the landfill which are not properly secured in
accordance with state statutes and city ordinances to cover the expenses involved in cleaning the approaches to the

landfill caused by improperly secured loads.

(d) Forty percent (40%) of all collections under this Section shall be allocated to the Solid Waste Fund, whose purpose is to
provide solutions to solid waste problems.

SECTION FIVE
BRUSH AND MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

Items placed by the curb on right-of-way will be picked up for hauling to the City landfill. The following charges will
apply to these items: (Quadrants and Schedule Defined as per Exhibit A)

Grapple Service Program rates when in Quadrant:
a. Residential $2.00 per month for up to 4 cubic yards

or 3 household items except items that
use Freon; in excess of this see below

Grapple Service Program rates when out of Quadrant or over minimum allowed

I. Grapple Truck:
a. Brush, limbs and shrubbery, per cubic yard

1. In Quadrant $ 2.50 per cubic yard over
minimum allowed
2. Outside of Quadrant $20.00 minimum plus

§ 6.25 per cubic yard



SECTION FIVE (cont’d)

b. Household items (not appliances)
1. In Quadrant:
a. Over three items
b. Large items which require front-end loader

2. Outside of Quadrant: (will call)
a. Minimum charge — up to 3 items
b. Over three items
c. Large items which require front-end loader

c. Appliances
1. Containing Freon:
a. With Removal Certification
b. Without removal certification

2. Construction Debris:
Contract with hauler or haul yourself

3. Lawn Clippings:
Not picked up. (See Item 5a.)

4. Tire Fees:
Passenger up to 17.5 inches:
Without rim
With rim
Passenger / Trucks exceeding 17.5 inches up to 24.5 inches:
Without rim
With rim

(Tires larger than those listed are not accepted)

5. Items delivered to the landfill:
a. Residential trees, brush and lawn clippings ( no lumber, metal,
glass, plastic or other material)
(Does not include commercial or development / builder use or

persons residing outside the corporate limits of the City of Ada)

If properly secured
If NOT properly secured

b. Appliances containing Freon
1. With removal certification

2. Without removal certification

c. Tire Fees

$ 1.00 per item
$ 40.00 per load

$20.00
$ 3.00 per item
$ 60.00 per load

$ 10.00 per item
$ 30.00 per item

$ 1.00 per tire
$ 5.00 per tire

$ 3.50 per tire
$ 10.00 per tire

No Charge
$20/ton with $5 minimum

Weight based fee only
(See Section 4)

$ 20.00 plus weight based fee
(See Section 4)

Same as noted in Section 5 above
plus weight based fee
(See Section 4)



SECTION SIX
LATE FEES

A late fee will be assessed on all past due balances. The fee will be calculated at ten percent (10%) of the outstanding water
balance. Partial payments will be applied in the following order: late fees, garbage, sewer, and then water.

The above rates shall first apply to customer’s water and sewer usage on the first day of October 2015, and on January 1 of
each subsequent year beginning January 1, 2017. The above rates shall first apply to customer’s garbage collection charges on January
1 of each year beginning January 1, 2016.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS [T¥ day ofM, 2015.

THE CITY OF ADA

BY : /

Mayor

ATTEST:




Exhibit "A"

‘A RESIDENTIAL CURBSIDE COLLECTION SERVICE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF
JUNK, BULKY ITEMS & BRUSH."

The City of Ada is beginning a Grapple Truck bulky waste collection for residential
dwellings on City garbage service and within the city limits. The City will collect and
dispose of bulky waste from residential dwellings, which is placed at the curb in front
of the residence adjacent to the public street. No pick up will be made if any vehicle is
parked in the street obstructing the debris. Pick-ups will be scheduled by public call
ins to the PW Secretary, 436-8100, or by City of Ada employee call-ins by City radio to
the Grapple Truck (#377) or to the PW Secretary (#300).

ITEMS ALLOWED FOR PICK UP

Brush and grass

Trees, limbs, and trimmings under 4' in length

Non-contracted remodeling waste (leftovers from do-it-yourself projects)
Furniture

Household goods

Carpets

Mattresses

Fencing

Large and small household appliances without Freon (with removal
certification)

CONDOOA®ON =

ITEMS NOT ALLOWED FOR PICK UP

Bulky waste from commercial business
Appliances with Freon (without removal certification)
Radioactive waste

Biomedical waste

Commercial hazardous waste

Refrigerant and compressed gas containers

Houses demolished by owners or contractors

Bulky waste illegally deposited on lots

Typical household garbage (Sanitation crews collect household garbage twice
weekly)

10. Trees, limbs, and trimmings over 4' in length

11.  Dirt and rocks

12. Household Hazardous materials (paints, stains, varnishes, cleaners, polishes,
automotive products, pesticides, herbicides, etc.

13. Hazardous materials (acids, caustics, explosives, etc.)

14.  Tires of any type

15.  Items disposed of from unoccupied dwellings or vacant rental property
16. Other items determined to be inappropriate by the Public Works Director.

CONOOAONS

The Public Works Director and his designees will make the determination if deposited
material is eligible for Grapple Truck Program pick up.
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‘A RESIDENTIAL CURBSIDE COLLECTION SERVICE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF
JUNK, BULKY ITEMS & BRUSH." -Continued

The City Code Enforcement will investigate illegal dumping of material on vacant lots
or at residences, and violators will be prosecuted within provision of the law. Fines for
illegal dumping will be according to applicable provisions of Ada City Ordinances.

Any business and/or contractor, tree removal, or construction contractor involved in
remodeling, building, construction, or other projects Is responsible for hauling any
bulky waste from a work site to the municipal landfill. Such items are not eligible for
Grapple Truck Program removal.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CURB-SIDE PICK UP UNDER GRAPPLE TRUCK PROGRAM

1.

2.

All bulky waste must be placed within ten (10) feet of the curb, pavement edge
or road within an accessible open area.

Bulky waste must never be placed on top of a water meter, sewer clean out,
storm sewer, or manhole.

All bulky waste must be set at least five (5) feet from mailboxes, gas meters,
cars, shrubs, or anything else that could interfere with mechanical lifting arms.

All bulky waste should be placed as far as possible (10' minimum) away from
utility poles and low hanging branches of trees to facilitate removal with an
overhead grappler and to prevent contact with overhead power lines.

Bulky waste cannot be placed on alleyways, yard easements or driveways.

ltems picked up at any one time will be limited to no more than four (4) cubic
yards of bulky waste (about the size of two refrigerators).

Please see Exhibit A map on next page
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